

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1005 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, et al.,

Petitioners

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR CVR ENERGY, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Lee M. Smithyman
Smithyman & Zakoura, Chartered
750 Commerce Plaza II
7400 West 110th Street
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 661-9800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Glossary.....	vi
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Rule 29 Disclosure.....	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	5
A. EPA has created a dysfunctional RIN market because its regulations governing the market violate the Clean Air Act	5
B. CVR exemplifies the harms caused by EPA’s dysfunctional RIN market.....	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conserv. Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5).....	2, 8
*42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(A)(i)	5, 8
*42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5)(B)	1, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	12
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1450(e).....	6
Geoff Cooper, <i>What do Big Oil’s Quarterly Earnings Say About the Real Impact of RINs on U.S. Gas Prices?</i> , Renewable Fuels Association (Aug. 1, 2013), http://ethanolrfa.org/2013/08/what-do-big-oils-quarterly-earnings-say-about-the-real-impact-of-rins-on-u-s-gas-prices	9
*Department of Energy, <i>Small Refinery Exemption Study: An Investigation into Disproportionate Economic Hardship</i> (Mar. 2011).....	2, 9, 12
Mark Drajem, <i>EPA to Invalidate 30 Million Fuel Credits After Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (Dec. 18, 2013), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2013-12-18/epa-to-invalidate-30-million-fuel-credits-after-fraud	10

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Environmental Protection Agency and Commodity Futures Trading Commission, <i>Memorandum of Understanding on the Sharing of Information Available to EPA Related to the Functioning of Renewable Fuel and Related Markets</i> (Mar. 15, 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-03/documents/epa-cftc-mou-2016-03-16.pdf	10
Letter from Ronald Minsk, former Special Assistant to the President for Energy and Environment, to Janet McCabe, Acting Assistant Administrator for Air and Radiation, Environmental Protection Agency (July 24, 2015)	13, 14
Michael Lewis, <i>Murphy USA Makes a Mint From Convenience Store Goods and Fuel Credits</i> , The Motley Fool (Feb. 22, 2014), http://www.fool.com/investing/general/2014/02/22/murphy-usa-makes-a-mint-from-convenience-store-goo.aspx	9
Gretchen Morgenson and Robert Gebeloff, <i>Wall Street Exploits Ethanol Credits, and Prices Spike</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 13, 2013, at A1	9, 10
Chris Prentice, <i>Niche RINS prices jump to 2013 highs as supply jitters return</i> , Reuters (June 29, 2016), http://www.reuters.com/article/usa-biofuels-idUSL1N19L14A	9
Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007).....	6, 13
Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Changes to Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010)	9, 10
Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2014, 2015, and 2016 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2017, 80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015)
